M4295 MANILA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION ACTIVITY REPORT: Scheduled Inspection

M429549048

| IVI429049U40 | | |
|--|-------------------------------|---------------------------|
| FACILITY: R J MARSHALL CO | | SRN / ID: M4295 |
| LOCATION: 14331 SCHAEFER HWY, DETROIT | | DISTRICT: Detroit |
| CITY: DETROIT | | COUNTY: WAYNE |
| CONTACT: Stephanie Nichols , Technical Administrator | | ACTIVITY DATE: 06/04/2019 |
| STAFF: Todd Zynda | COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance | SOURCE CLASS: MINOR |
| SUBJECT: June 4, 2019 Inspection | | |
| RESOLVED COMPLAINTS: | | |

Date of Investigation: June 4, 2019 **Date of Report:** June 5, 2019 **Source:** R.J. Marshall Company

SRN:

Address: 14331 Schaefer, Detroit, Michigan, 48227

Facility Staff Present:

DEQ-AQD Staff Present: Todd Zynda, Air Quality Division, Detroit Field Office

Time of Investigation: 3:45 PM to 4:00 PM

Summary of Facility Visit and Compliance Status:

On May 3, 2019 the Air Quality Division (AQD) Detroit District Office received a letter from R.J. Marshall Company dated April 30, 2019 stating that the R.J. Marshall Company has sold the Detroit Plant located at 14331 Schaefer, Detroit, Michigan. The letter states that all facility equipment has been dismantled and removed, and requests the voiding of Wayne County Installation Permits C-10195 and C-10220.

The purpose of the inspection was to verify the equipment has been removed and assess any new operations at the address. On June 4, 2019, Mr. Todd Zynda arrived at 3:45 PM at 14331 Schaefer. The building was secured with no activity onsite. The fenced in yard was locked shut and the former bay doors located on the south side of the facility were filled in with cinder block. The vegetation surrounding the building was overgrown. There was no new signage indicating the building operation.

Wayne County Installation Permits C-10195 and C-10220 will be voided as requested by the R.J. Marshall. A void letter will be issued to R.J. Marshall at 26776 W. Twelve Mile Road, Southfield, MI 48034. A void letter will not be issued to the address 14331 Schaefer, as the facility was not active. The source is considered to be in compliance for the reason that no air emissions activity remains at this address. The source status will be entered as permanently closed.

NAME

DATE 6/5/19 SUPERVISOR_